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NATURE IN THE

CAUCASUS  

The Caucasus is one of the most biologically rich

regions on Earth. Home to an unusually high

number of endemic plant and animal species, it

ranks as one of only 34 biodiversity “hotspots” according

to both Conservation International and WWF.  

Formed by the isthmus between the Black and Caspian

Seas, the Caucasus ecoregion is a biological crossroads

where plant and animal species from Europe, Central Asia,

the Middle East, and North Africa mingle with endemic

species found nowhere else on earth. About the size of

France, the hotspot spans 500,000 square kilometers

including Armenia, Azerbaijan and Georgia, as well as

portions of Russia, Iran and Turkey. Amazingly, this

relatively small area holds multiple climate zones and

landscapes from semi-desert to wetland, from alpine

meadow to deep forest.  

The
CauCasus

NaTure FuNd

“Supporting People

Conserving Nature in the

Caucasus”  

OUR MISSION 

By providing long-term support and

management assistance for the

protected areas of Armenia,

Azerbaijan and Georgia, CNF seeks

to conserve the unique flora, fauna

and ecosystems of the Caucasus for

future generations while at the same

time improving the lives of local

people today. 

OUR VISION 

A Caucasus biodiversity hotspot

where a rich natural heritage and

diverse local cultures combine in

harmony, so that the people and

species of the region both thrive. 
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GOVERNANCE

Sound governance and professional financial management 
is a core focus of CNF

BOARD
The CNF Board of Directors has ultimate responsibility for CNF’s strategy, grant

program, budgets and finances, and investments. It is made up of two members

appointed by CNF’s founding institutions: Germany’s Ministry of Economic Cooperation

and Development (BMZ) and WWF Germany. CNF’s third founding partner, Conservation

International, gave up their board position in 2013. Two additional board members have

been elected by the board on the basis of their expertise and qualifications. Two

specialized sub-committees, the investment and audit committee ensure additional

focus on governance.

2013 BOARD MEETINGS
The board and its committees held their regularly scheduled

meetings in 2013. 

Aside from the core business of reviewing CNF financial

reporting and budgeting, the board addressed a number of

important subjects, including the following:

The investment policy was amended to reflect the revisions•

to the investment guidelines made in connection with the

addition of new investment managers.

The board agreed to strengthen CNF’s presence in the•

Caucasus by establishing a local entity in Georgia and

appointing a dedicated Program Director to manage the

two existing national coordinators.

The board approved the resignation of Jorgen Thompsen as•

Treasurer and appointed Ronald Kent.

The board approved the appointment of Advisory Board•

member, Al Breach, to the investment committee.

AUDITING

Our annual accounts, which are
summarized in this report, are
audited annually by one of the big
four auditing firms. CNF has an
audit committee comprised of two
board members, which meets
separately once per year with
CNF’s independent
bookkeeper/tax advisor and its
external auditors to discuss issues
relating to financial reporting.   

KPMG in Tbilisi and Yerevan
regularly review the financial
accounts of the parks we support
and reports to us on its findings.
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Board
CHAIRWOMAN

Eva Witt 

VICE CHAIRMAN
Christoph Heinrich

TREASURER
Ronald Kent*

OTHER MEMEBERS
Scott Dresser 

executive Management
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

David Morrison* 

PROGRAM DIRECTOR
Daniel Sepic

advisory Board
Al Breach*, co-founder and Chairman of TheBrowser.com

Gabriela von Habsburg, Former Georgian Ambassador to Germany, Sculptor

Ian Hague, Principal, Firebird Management

Nina Hovnanian, President, Nina Hovnanian Couture

Dr. Hartmut Jungius, Conservationist Chairman, Caucasus Biodiversity Council Senior Advisor, WWF-
International

Eva-Maria Melchers, Businesswoman

Maya Meredova, Former General Director of ProCredit Bank-Georgia

Paul Rodzianko, CEO, Kavkaz Cement; Chairman, Hermitage Museum Foundation

Willard Taylor, Professor, New York University Law School; Of Counsel, 
Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

* Investment Committee members
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We received

3 000 000
Euros in new funding from Germany

Supporting

best
practices
in partnership with usdoI 
we completed a maintenance plan and training

project for Georgia’s flagship protected area

We leveraged 

70,000 

of private funding 
Vahlovani 
National Park
Georgia

€
Where we worked

2013 HIGHLIGHTS

use oF FuNds
Administration

Fundraising

Program

17%
6%

georgIa

azerBaIjaNarMeNIa

77%
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IN 2013, CNF supporTed:

12 parks
490 thousand hectares
our FuNdINg provIded:

432 rangers & staff with a living wage
18 horses
10 patrol jeeps
14 refurbished tourist facilities 



  

We received

160,000

in direct Corporate 
and private support 

€

signed a cooperation agreement with the National
Competitiveness Foundation and WWF-armenia to support 

ecotourism 
in Armenia’s Parks

2013 HIGHLIGHTS

our funding supports   

385
PARK RANGERS AND STAFF 

WITH HEALTH INSURANCE IN GEORGIA

New Support for

shahdagh 
National Park

azerbaijan

New Support for 

Mtirala
National Park 

georgia
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Protected Area 
Supported/Grantee Country Biome Type 2013 Activities

Arevik NP Armenia

temperate mountain forest, open

woodlands, juniper open woodlands,

semi-desert steppes

Our funding supports core

operating costs, including salary

supplements to provide a living

wage to rangers, patrol vehicles,

essential equipment such as,

binoculars and cameras and small-

scale infrastructure development.

Other 2014 projects include:

Completed first phase of a•

multi-year management plan

for Dilijan National Park

Successful creation of a long-•

term maintenance plan for

Borjomi-Kharagauli National

Park, including staff training.

Template to be used in other

PAs in Georgia starting in

2015.

Successful renovation of•

administrative center in

Lagodekhi Protected Areas.

Completed planning phase of•

a large  trail renovation project

from Tusheti National Park to

Khevsureti.

Successful renovation of visitor•

center in Vashlovani Protected

Areas, including the

refurbishment of 10 tourist

bungalows and creation a

simple viewing platform with

support from CNF's project

partner Cartu Fund. 

Arzakan Meghradzor S Armenia
temperate mountain forest, open

woodlands

Dilijan NP Armenia temperate mountain forest

Khosrov Forest State Reserve Armenia
juniper open woodlands, semi-

desert steppes

Lake Arpi NP Armenia
meadow-steppe, sub-alpine

meadow and wetland

Shikhogh State Reserve Armenia
temperate mountain forest, open

woodlands

Shahdagh NP Azerbaijan
temperate mountain forest and

alpine

Shirvan NP Azerbaijan semi-desert steppe

Borjomi Kharagauli NP Georgia temperate mountain forest

Lagodekhi PAs Georgia
temperate mountain forest and

alpine

Mtirala NP Georgia sub-tropical mountain forest 

Tusheti PAs Georgia
alpine meadow and high mountain

forest

Vashlovani PAs Georgia semi-desert steppe
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FINANCIAL REPORT 
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The following discussion should be read in conjunction with the 2013 audited financial statements and 
notes thereto.   In the tables in this section, NM means "not meaningful". 

Balance Sheet  

There follows a summary of our balance sheet. 

Summary of Balance Sheet 
 Assets Equity & Liabilities 

€ 000s / December 31,2013  

 2012 2013  2012 2013 

Fixed Assets:   Equity   

Property Plant & Equipment 
(office furniture & 
equipment) 

8 10 Capital 8,276 11,508 

Financial Assets (Investment 
Securities) 

11,465 15,408 Reserves 12,750 12,591 

   Funds Carried Forwards 0 5 

Current Assets and Prepaid/ 
Deferred Items: 

  Provisions and Liabilities:   

Accounts receivable & other(1) 241 376 Miscellaneous Provisions 46 67 

Cash & Cash Equivalents 10,145 8,925 Conditionally repayable 
donations  

759 515 

Prepaid Expenses and 
Deferred Charges 

8 1 Trade accounts and other 36 34 

Total Assets 21,867 24,720 Total Equity & Liabilities 21,867 24,720 

(1) Represents accrued interest 

 

On the assets side of the balance sheet, total assets at December 31, 2013 amounted to € 24.7 million, a 
€ 2.9 million increase compared to December 31, 2012.   

Financial Assets increased by € 3.9 million to € 15.4 million as the € 7 million donation made by BMZ in 
late 2012 was invested gradually over the year.   Financial Assets do not include € 3.5 million (€ 2.7 
million at December 31, 2012) of term deposits with Caucasus banks that CNF considers part of its 
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investment portfolio.   Including these amounts, invested assets amounted to € 18.9 million at 
December 31, 2013 compared to € 14.2 million at year-end 2012, in line with CNF’s growing assets.     

Including term bank deposits, Cash and Cash Equivalents declined by € 1.2 million to € 8.9 million at 
December 31, 2013.  Excluding term deposits, Cash & Cash Equivalents amounted to € 5.4 million and    
€ 7.4 million at year-end 2013 and 2012, respectively.   The continuing high levels of cash reflect the 
arrival of a new donation from BMZ of € 3 million just prior to year-end 2013 as well as decisions by our 
investment managers not to fully invest their funds under management in 2013.   

On the equity and liability side of the balance sheet, capital increased by€  3.3 million to € 11.5 million 
reflecting the year end 2013 BMZ donation to our endowment and the addition of capital gains to 
capital as is customary for German foundations.  Reserves were down only slightly to € 12.5 million, as 
spending of our BMZ sinking fund of € 334,000 was mostly offset by additions in our free reserves from 
investment income of € 175,000.  The balance sheet reduction from spending of our reserves is 
reflected as a "below the line" transfer on the income statement.   

In 2013 CNF also spent € 280,000 of the UNDP GEF sinking funds.  These funds are accounted for under 
conditionally repayable donations and this line shows the associated reduction, offset by interest earned 
during the year.  The amount of the balance sheet reduction in these funds is reflected in the income 
statement as part of revenue from donations and grants. 

Income Statement  
 
Background 
 
As background for the discussion of CNF's income statement it is important to keep in mind the different 
sources and uses of our funds.   
 
• CNF has a "sinking fund" donated by BMZ that is reflected in reserves; two separate contributions 

created a total fund of € 12 million that must be spent by 2030. Of this amount, € 97,000 was 
disbursed in previous years, € 334,000 was disbursed in 2013 and € 11.57 million remained in the 
fund at December 31, 2013.  Funds are available for three different purposes—support for our grant 
program (originally € 9.5 million) support for CNF’s internal costs of operating its program in the 
Caucasus (€ 2 million) and consulting costs to support CNF’ grant program (€ 0.5 million). 
 

• There are also sinking funds donated by GEF/UNDP that are reflected in liabilities as conditionally 
repayable donations as described above. Two separate contributions created total funding originally 
of € 1.2 million that must be spent by 2016. Of this amount, € 577,000 was spent in previous years, € 
280,000 was spent in 2013 and € 515,000 remained in the fund at December 31, 2013 (including 
interest and capital gains which are added back into the sinking funds and offsets some of the 
spending).  
 

• In addition, CNF's spending sources include current use income in the form of donations and the 
interest and dividend incomes on our investments. Current Use funding totaled € 252,000, a portion 
of which reflects funding received under commitments made in prior years.  
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Net Income and Funds Carried Forward  
 
As described in detail below, in 2013, CNF's ordinary income and expense items generated a net income 
of € 77,247. Spending of the BMZ 2030 sinking fund, which is reflected as a "below the line" transfer 
from the reserve even though spent on program grants and expenses, added € 333,845 in revenue, so 
that 2013 funds available to transfer to reserves and capital amounted to € 406,398. This left funds 
carried forward to 2014 from 2013 of € 4,694.  
 
CNF uses funds from the BMZ 2030 sinking fund to support all categories of its grant and program 
expenses, and, as indicated above, disbursed € 334,000 of the sinking fund for these purposes 
 
Most of our expenditures are for the grant and program expenses that are our core mission, but a 
smaller portion goes to cover administrative, fundraising and communications costs.  In addition, CNF is 
still in its growth phase and seeks to take advantage of provisions of the German tax law that allow a 
foundation to add to its capital and reserves.  In general, we add capital gains to our capital to protect it 
against inflation.  In addition, we transfer approximately one third of our investment income and 10% of 
current use income to a so-called "free reserve".   By building our capital and reserves we seek to 
generate larger investment income in the future and thereby support the sustainability of our work.   
 
Our expenditures are planned and managed in relation to the funding sources available to us.  We strike 
a balance between developing our grant program on a sustainable basis and at the same time adding 
the maximum permitted funding to reserves,  aiming for a zero balance or small carry forward  of 
available funds to the next year.   For as long as we have adequate sinking funds, we can draw on them 
to support our program at its current level and achieve a zero balance or small surplus on our income 
statement.  Our challenge is to develop funding sources that can allow us to continue spending at even 
higher levels--and for the long term--as the sinking funds are consumed.    
 
There follows a summary of our income statement. 
 

Income and Expense  

 
2012 2013 % Increase/ 

Decrease 

Income (amounts in Euro, except %) 

Net Investment Income 453,365 672,309 48% 
Revenue from Donations and Grants 782,912 558,527 -29% 
Net Revenue 1,236,277 1,230,836 -0.4% 
Expenses    
Total Program Grants & Expenses -925,721 -884,029 -4.5% 
Administrative, Fundraising  and Similar Expenses  -286,187 

 

-269,559 

 

-5.8% 

Total Grant and Other Expenses -1,211,908 -1,153,589 -4.8% 
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Net Income (Loss) 24,369 77,247 217% 
Transfer from 11b Reserve (2030 Sinking Fund) 96,734 333,845 245% 
Funds Available to Transfer to Reserves and Capital 121,103 411,092 239% 
Transfer to Foundation Capital -10,582 -231,599 NM 
Transfer to Reserves -149,289 -174,798 17% 
Funds Carried Forward from Prior Year 38,768 0 NM 
Funds Carried Forward 0 4,694 NM 
 
 
Net Revenue 
 
CNF’s net revenue is composed of our Net Investment Income and our Revenue from Donations and 
Grants.   The following table shows the development of our Net Investment Income.   
 

Net Investment Income 

 

2012 2013 % Increase/ 
Decrease 

(amounts in Euro, except %) 
Dividends 0 21,070 NM 
Interest and Similar Income 

 

491,721 520,725 6% 
Capital Gain and Other Investment Income 14,603 231,600 NM 
Total Investment Income 506,325 773,395 53% 
Less Investment Expenses -52,960 -101,086 91% 

 Net Investment Income 453,365 672,309 48% 
 
 

The 48% increase in Net Investment Income in 2013 reflects mainly the addition to the 2030 Sinking 
Fund at year-end 2012, which produced higher investment income that in turn was partially offset by 
higher investment management fees.   
 
Revenue from Donations and Grants contains funds from three sources:  the amount of UNDP GEF 
sinking funds spent within the period; operating costs grants and service fees; and donations from 
corporate and individual donors.   The development in revenue from grants and donations is shown in 
the following table. 
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Revenue from Grants and Donations 

Donation Type Donors Amount (EUR) 
2012 

Amount (EUR) 
2013 

% Increase/ 
Decrease 

Sinking Fund Usage (1) UNDP GEF 438,987 279,576 -36% 
Operating Costs Grants 
and Service Fees 

CEPF, UNDP/GEF 232,860 46,253 -80% 

Current Use Donations Corporate and 
Individual Donors 

111,065 232,698  110% 

Total  782,912 558,527  -29% 
(1) These sinking funds are reflected under conditionally repayable donations on the balance sheet until they are spent, when 
the amount utilized in that year is reflected in revenues on the income statement.  The liability of the conditionally repayable 
donations is then reduced by the equivalent amount. 
 
 
Two of our sources of revenues from grants and donations are diminishing.  As planned, UNDP GEF 
sinking funds spent within the period declined by 36% as this sinking fund is being gradually exhausted 
and its usage continues to taper off.   Operating cost grants and service fees also declined as a revenue 
source as start-up grants available to young trust funds to cover operating costs have now expired.  
Unless an additional sinking fund of the kind obtained from UNDP can be acquired, donations from 
corporate and individual donors will be the main item in this revenue source in the future.  CNF was of 
course pleased with the 110% increase in this source in 2013.  
 
Expenses 
 
Grant and Project Expenses 
 
The following table shows the development of CNF’s grant and project expenses. 
 

Grant and Project Expenses 

 
2012 2013 

% Increase/ 
Decrease 

(amounts in Euro, except %) 

  Grants(1) -810,397 -701,079 -13% 
 Program Development & Technical Services (2)  -61,323 -124,396 102% 
 Project Management (3) -54,001 -58,554 8% 
Total Program Grants & Expenses -925,721 -884,029 -4.5% 

(1) Grants for programmatic purposes and external audit costs of such grants.   
(2) Mission-related activity with program stakeholders (governments, PAs and donors), e.g. developing program and program 
documentation; advising grantees on PA budgets and management; documenting program result/impact.  
(3)  Ordinary program grants management, contracts administration, including grant funding and reporting, etc. 
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In 2013, the CNF grant program of € 701,079 had a slightly lower volume due to delays in one project in 
Georgia and a slower uptake of our program in Azerbaijan.  Including the in-kind contribution of one of 
our donors which leveraged CNF funding, the grant program amounted to € 778,971, only slightly below 
the 2012 level.  
 
2013 was the first year that CNF’s offices in the Caucasus were in operation for the full year.  As 
expected, program development, technical service, and project management expenses increased.  
Program Development & Technical Services expenses increased by 102% from € 61,323 in 2012 to € 
124,396 in 2013.  This reflects not only our augmented operating expenses, but also our continued 
organizational development in the Caucasus.  CNF’s staff in the Caucasus is now comprised of two full-
time National Coordinators, and, as of July 2013, a Program Director.  Building up CNF staff in the 
Caucasus has resulted in an increase in salary and associated expenses.  Salary allocations are the main 
component of Program Development & Technical Services and Project Management expenses.  We 
expect these costs to increase again in 2014 as the full-year Program Director’s salary, the cost of new 
office space and increased travel expenses are all planned in our 2014 budget.  Over time, with the 
maturity of the grant program, these costs will stabilize. 
 
Administrative and Fundraising Expenses and Ratios 
 
The development of CNF’s Administrative and Similar Expenses and key expense ratios are shown in the 
table below. 
 

Administrative and Similar Expenses 

 

2012 2013 
% Increase/ 

Decrease 
(amounts in Euro, except %) 

 Administrative Expenses -154,948 -166,826 8% 
Fundraising and Communication Expenses  -120,379 -72,824 -40% 
Other Operating Expenses -10,860 -29,909 175% 
Administrative, Fundraising  and Similar Expenses--Total -286,187 

 

-269,559 

 

-6% 
Administrative Expense/Total  (excluding fundraising)  15.2% 15.4% NA 
Administrative Expense/Total  (including fundraising)  23.7% 20.8% NA 
Total New Donations Committed/Fundraising Expense s 42X 36X NA 
 
 

2013 Developments 

By far the largest component of our administrative expense and fundraising line items reflect salary 
allocations of European based staff. Other costs include our Paris office rent, utilities, maintenance, 
supplies and similar smaller items.  We do not believe there is any particular trend that can be 
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ascertained from the changes between 2012 and 2013.  Overall, staff costs were slightly lower due to 
relocation and temporary leaves for certain CNF staff members.  Fluctuations in the salary allocations as 
between administrative and fundraising categories led to the changes in these items.  Overall, we expect 
salary and office costs to be stable in 2014. 

CNF monitors various measures of operating efficiency in order to assess efficiency of our program 
delivery.  In particular, we follow measures of administrative expense efficiency and fundraising 
efficiency.   
 
It is difficult to compare efficiency levels across different organizations in the charitable world.  We 
believe there are two main reasons for this.  First, there are a number of different and difficult to 
compare operating models and second, there is no clear consensus on cost categories underlying 
various cost items such as administrative expenses.  CNF believes that the best it can do is to be clear 
and transparent about how it accounts for expenses and the operating ratios that we use.  For a full 
explanation, please visit our website at: www.caucasus-naturefund.org/about-cnf/documents-publications/ 

 
Administrative & Fundraising Efficiency 

In 2013, CNF continued its overall trend of satisfactory administrative ratios.  Excluding fundraising, the 
administrative costs to total expenses ratio increased slightly by 0.2% in 2013 due to the temporary staff 
fluctuations described above; including fundraising, it decreased by 2.9%.   

  

 

Given our relatively small size, we follow fundraising success on an averaged three year trailing basis.  In 
the three years ended December 31, 2013, for every Euro spent on development we raised 36 Euros, a 
decrease from the 42X ratio for the three years ended December 31, 2012, but still an extraordinarily 
good ratio.  The decrease reflects the fact that the 5 million sinking fund grant from BMZ in 2010 is no 
longer included in the fundraising figures in 2013.  

0%
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INVESTMENT REPORT  
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The following table shows the market value* of our investments in our investment portfolios at 
December 31, 2012 and 2013, as well as a portion of our cash and cash equivalents managed as part of 
our investment portfolio.      

 December 31,2012 December 31, 2013 
 € 000s % € 000s % 
Equities 3,177 14.8 5,510 22.1 
Equity-related 3,085 14.4 666 2.7 
Fixed Income   6,169 28.7 10,604 42.5 
Emerging Market Term Bank 
Deposits  

1,516 7.1 3,222 12.9 

Cash    7,511 35.0 4,931 19.8 
Total  21,458 100.0% 24,933 100% 
 
CNF received major new donations from BMZ/KfW in late December 2012 (€ 7 million) and 2013 (€ 3 
million), and the increase in the value of our investment portfolio at December 31, 2013 results from the 
new BMZ/KfW donation and investment returns, partially offset by withdrawals from investments to 
support our program and operating costs.  Most of the new funds in both years were earmarked for 
investment and included in the investment portfolio in at December 31, 2012 and 2013 respectively.  
But at December 31 in each year most of the new funds had not yet been invested in our different 
investment asset classes, which is the main reason for the large cash balances.   

CNF’s portfolio remained broadly diversified throughout the year and benefitted from the generally 
favorable but quite volatile development in the world capital markets.  Our investment returns reflect 
principally interest and dividend income, capital gain or loss realized on the sale of securities, and 
changes in the market value of our investment portfolio.  

Overall, in 2013 we achieved a return on our portfolio of 5.1% compared to 7.3% in 2012.   

We appointed two new discretionary managers during the year, one of which has a bond only mandate 
and the other of which has a diversified mandate.   The substantial majority of CNF's investment assets 
are now managed by discretionary managers.   

 

 

* As it is market price based, the information in the table does not correlate to our balance sheet information discussed above.  
Our financial statements record our investments at purchase price unless they are impaired as described in the notes to our 
financial statements.  From an investing perspective, of course, we monitor our investments on a market value rather than a 
book value basis.  Another difference between our assets as reflected in our balance sheet and the investment information in 
the table relates to the treatment of fixed term deposits.  In our balance sheet they are included in cash and cash equivalents 
and not as financial assets, whereas for investment purposes we treat them as investments.  Finally, in our balance sheet, 
certain cash and liquid investments held for operating purposes are reflected that are not included in the investment 
information.  



The Caucasus Nature Fund is a private-law foundation under German law with full legal capacity and 

with registered offices in Frankfurt am Main, Germany.

Caucasus Nature Fund 54 rue de Clichy 75009 Paris | France 

Tel.: +33 (0)1 48 74 31 93 Fax: +33 (0)1 48 74 62 52 

contact@caucasus-naturefund.org www.caucasus-naturefund.org 

Taxation Number: 45 250 6779 5 – K 18

Registered Address Caucasus Nature Fund c/o Dr. Sabel and Partner Tulpenhofstr. 18 - 63067, Offenbach | Germany


	01Highlights
	02Financial Report _corrected_Final
	03Last page

